## CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2015

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN THE DOWNTOWN AND SURROUNDING RESIDENTIAL AREAS, INCLUDING CASTRO STREET AND CITY PARKING LOTS, DURING EVENTS AT LEVI'S STADIUM IN SANTA CLARA

WHEREAS, Levi's Stadium in Santa Clara opened on August 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Clara Stadium Authority developed a Traffic Management and Operation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the Plan is to facilitate and encourage the use of transit on event days at Levi's Stadium; and

WHEREAS, the Mountain View Transit Center serves both Caltrain and Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) light-rail users; and

WHEREAS, the VTA light rail travels directly to Levi's Stadium; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated the attendees of events held at Levi's Stadium will rely on regional transit facilities to travel to and from Levi's Stadium may impact traffic and parking in the Mountain View downtown area, the Mountain View Transit Center, and residential areas surrounding the downtown and Transit Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View wishes to continue a pilot program to: (1) establish parking restrictions in the downtown and surrounding residential areas, including Castro Street, and a permit program for City-owned parking lots during the inaugural season of events at Levi's Stadium to ensure Mountain View residents and visitors who come to Mountain View on event days to eat, shop, and visit are able to park in City-owned parking lots; and (2) allow staff to study and respond to any impacts to existing parking as a result of events at Levi's Stadium; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager or his designee is authorized to issue parking permits for City-owned or -operated parking structures and parking lots within Parking District No. 2; and

WHEREAS, the total number of permits issued shall be that number which the City Traffic Engineer determines will not substantially impair the uses of such lots in the aggregate by nonpermit holders;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby establishes the following parking restrictions for Castro Street, residential neighborhoods surrounding the downtown and the Mountain View Transit Center, and for City-owned or -operated parking structures and lots within Parking District No. 2 between June 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016:

Vehicles parked or left standing for a period of time longer than three (3) hours between the hours of 5:00 p.m. and 10:00 p.m. of any weekday, and between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. of any Saturday, Sunday, or public holiday when an event is being held at Levi's Stadium in Santa Clara upon any of the City-owned or -operated parking structures and lots in Parking District No. 2, hereinafter designated, shall be unlawful unless a permit is purchased from the City of Mountain View.

PARKING LOT	LOCATION
Parking Structure No. 1	Levels 1, 2, 3, and 4 of the parking structure fronting Bryant Street and lying between West Evelyn Avenue and Villa Street.
Lot No. 2	Fronting on Bryant Street and lying between Villa Street and West Dana Street.
Lot No. 3	Fronting on Bryant Street and lying between West Dana Street and California Street.
Lot No. 4	Fronting on Hope Street and lying between West Evelyn Avenue and Villa Street.
Lot No. 5	Fronting on Hope Street and lying between Villa Street and West Dana Street.
Lot No. 6	Fronting on Hope Street and lying between West Dana Street and California Street.
Lot No. 7	Fronting on Hope Street and lying between California Street and Mercy Street.
Lot No. 8	Fronting on the east side of Hope Street and lying between West Evelyn Avenue and Villa Street.
Lot No. 9	Fronting on West Dana Street and lying between View Street and Hope Street.
Lot No. 11	Fronting on Villa Street and lying between Bryant Street and Franklin Street.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it shall be unlawful to park or leave any vehicle standing for a period of time longer than one (1) hour between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. of those weekdays and any Saturday, Sunday, or public holiday when an event is being held at Levi's Stadium in Santa Clara upon both sides of Castro Street between Evelyn Avenue and California Street.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it shall be unlawful to park or leave any vehicle standing for a period of time longer than three (3) hours between 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. upon all those residential and commercial streets, with the exception of Castro Street, as shown on Exhibit A, attached to this Resolution, on weekdays and any Saturday, Sunday, or public holiday when an event is being held at Levi's Stadium in Santa Clara.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby adopts a parking permit fee for the attendees of events held at the stadium to establish a parking permit fee for event days at Levi's Stadium at a minimum amount of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) if the parking fee at the Caltrain Parking Lot remains at the daily rate of Five Dollars (\$5.00) or less than Ten Dollars (\$10.00), or an amount equal to the parking fee at the Caltrain Parking Lot in the event this fee exceeds Ten Dollars (\$10.00).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above parking restrictions shown on Exhibit A shall not be applicable to the vehicles displaying a City-issued placard to the residents or businesses located within the area designated in Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above parking restrictions shall not override the more restrictive parking regulations included in the Mountain View City Code and as indicated by the existing posted signs on some of the streets included in the area shown on Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall become effective upon its passage, and shall be enforceable on the effective date of the accompanying ordinance and the installation of signs erected or posted indicating that the parking of vehicles is restricted on event days at Levi's Stadium.

-----

TC/8/RESO 822-04-21-15r

